Inclusion of these data within the economic model would change the mean initial response for

both Danazol for non-splenectomised patients from 45% to 47% and for Dapsone from 54%

to 55%.  For splenectomised patients the response rates would change from 60% to 56% for

danozol.  Incorporation of these data into the economic model would have only a very small

impact on the ICER regardless of whether it was assumed that patients in the non-romiplostim

arm of the model started on watch and rescue or on an active treatment.

6.2 Additional sensitivity analyses conducted by the ERG

6.2.1 Impact of changes to model structure

The impact of not allowing watch and rescue to be the initial ‘treatment’ in the non-

romplistom arm of the economic model is shown in Tables 26 (splenectomised patients) and

27 (non-splenectomised patients).  As these tables illustrate and as has already been described

in Chapter 5, the results are sensitive to the choice of initial management of non-romiplostim

patients.

 97

Table 26 Summary of sensitivity analyses – Splenectomy patient group

Scenario ICER

W&R is initial comparator
intervention (Base case
adopted by manufacturer)

W&R not initial comparator
intervention

BASECASE RESULTS £15,595 £29,771
1. Use of EQ-5D data from

RCTs
£17,580 £33,558

2. Change in number of
vials

£91,406 £109,802

Serious adverse events +50% £15,580 £21,687
3. Serious adverse events -

50%
£15,608 £29,796

4. Cost of bone marrow test
included

£15,639 £29,817

5. Cost of blood assessment
included

£22,068 £26,154

6. Reducing frequency of
physician visits

£15,642 £29,803

7. Combining (1) to (6) £110,352 £131,017
8. Response rate

Romiplostim (worst
case)

£17,501 £106,703

Response rate Romiplostim
(Best case)

£15,367 £24,669

Combining (7) & (9) £17,501 £106,703
Romiplostim effectiveness
0.25 of BC

£17,245 £446,204

Romiplostim effectiveness
0.75 of BC

£15,808 £39,268

W&R = watch and rescue; BC = base case

 98

Table 27 Summary of sensitivity analyses – Non-splenectomised patient group

Scenario ICER

W&R is initial comparator
intervention (Base case
adopted by manufacturer)

W&R not initial comparator
intervention

BASECASE RESULTS £14,633 £21,674
1. Use of EQ-5D data from

RCTs
£16,503 £24,426

2. Change in number of
vials

£21,214 £28,556

Serious adverse events +50% £14,623 £21,658
3. Serious adverse events -

50%
£14,641 £29,741

4. Cost of bone marrow test
included

£14,663 £21,706

5. Cost of blood assessment
included

£19,230 £36,131

6. Reducing frequency of
physician visits

£14,669 £21,701

7. Combining (1) to (6) £29,179 £37,290
9. Response rate

Romiplostim (worst case)
£16,258 £57,593

Response rate Romiplostim
(Best case)

£14,152 £18,776

Combining (7) & (9) £29,934 £76,728
Romiplostim effectiveness
0.25 of BC

£16,354 £165,129

Romiplostim effectiveness
0.75 of BC

£14,884 £26,439

W&R = watch and rescue; BC = base case

6.2.2 Estimation of cost and QALY thresholds

As part of the additional modelling to explore joint impact of uncertainties considered

reported in the manufacturer’s response to points for clarification the ERG first explored the

magnitude of changes in costs and QALYs that would need to be observed before an ICER of

£30,000 would be achieved for each patient group (Table 28 for splenectomised patients and

Table 29 for non-splenectomised patients).  What these data illustrate is that within the

scenario chosen by the manufacturer as the base case large changes in marginal costs and